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SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name || Formerly || Execution Date || Entity Type |
luop, LLC | [03/20/2003  |Limited Liability Company: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

|Name: ||Dorf Ketal Chemicals, LLC |
|Street Address: 11104 West Airport Bivd. |
lcity: |IStafford |
|State/Country: ||TEXAS |
[Postal Code: 77477 |
[Entity Type: |ILimited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: 1435175 UNILINK ~
-
Registration Number: 2666244 CLEARLINK §
-

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

S
Fax Number: (608)257-0609 8
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempft is unsuccessful. hid
Phone: 608-257-3911 X
Email: ssrivast@gklaw.com
Correspondent Name: LaFollette Godfrey & Kahn
Address Line 1: One East Main Street, Suite 500
Address Line 4: Madison, WISCONSIN 53703
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 060236-0005
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sonali S. Srivastava

Total Attachments: 6
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.. UOPLLC
(a Delaware limited liability company) -

Certificate of A{sj'sista'h_the'cr'etaky

1, Thomas R. Wills, do hereby certify that I.am the duly elected Assistant Segretary of
UOP LLC; a Delaware limited fiability: company, and that the attached “Bill of Sale”, in
‘connection with the sale of UOP. LLC'S Plastics Additive Busiriess to Dorf Ketal
Chemieals LLC, is-a true and exact copy-of the original Bill of Sale. :

* IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereufio ‘set my(hang andafiis:
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- ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) o

: SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

|, Sally W. Hedrick, a Notary Public in-and for said County, in the State aforesaid, -do
hereby certify that, Thomas R. Wills, pérsonally known to me to be the Assistant
Secretary of UOP LLC, a limited Tliability company of the State of Delaware, and
personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument, appeared before: me this day in person and severally
acknowledged that he signed and delivered the same instrument as Assistant Secretary
-of said company, and caused the seal of said company to be affixed thereto, pursuant
to authority given by the Board of Directors of said company.

Given under my hand and official seal this 14% day of October, 2003.

-/ Notary Public

-My commission expires: %@/ V(47

WP PINS

10/14/03 Certificate of Secretary-Officer.CRCOR.doc
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EXHIBIT A

UOPLLC
BILL OF SALE

This Bill of Sale (this “Blll of Sale”) is made as of this 20th day of March, 2003 from

UOP LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Seller”) and Dorf Ketal Chemicals LLC, a

Delaware limited liability company (“Buyer”)

WHEREAS, Buyer and Seller have entered into that certain Intellectual Property and
Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of March 20th, 2003 (the “Purchase Agreement”) pursuant
to which Buyer shall purchase from Seller and Seller shall sell to Buyer substantially all of the
assets (other than the Excluded Assets, as defined in the Purchase Agréement) which are used in

" or otherwise relate to the Seller’s Plastics Additive Busmess Schedule 1.0 (the “Product Lines™) -
as defined in the Purchase Agreement; and : :

“WHEREAS, 'ilpbﬁ"t'ﬁé terms and subject to the conditions 6f the Purchasé Ajgreernent;
Seller desires to sell, convey, assign and transfer to Buyer and Buyer desires to purchase and
acquire from Seller ‘substantially all of the assets comprising the Business as set forth in
Section 1.1(a) of the Purchase Agreement (the “Purchased Assets™).

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the Purchase Agrecement and for valuable
consideration as set forth therein, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,
and of the mutual covenants set forth, Seller hereby sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers

-to Buyer, its successors and assigns, forever, as an entirety, all of the right, title and interest of

Seller in the assets which are used in or otherwise relate to the Product Lines as set forth on
Exhibit 1 attached hereto.

To have and to hold subject to the terms hereof, all of the assets and properties hereby
sold, conveyed, transferred, assigned and delivered unto- Buyer, its successors and assigns,

_ forever.

This Bill of Sale shall be binding and inure to the beneﬁt of the parties hereto and their

respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partles have duly executed this Bill of Sale as of on the
day and year first above written.

VICE PRESIDENT & GENERAL MANAGEF
ADSORBENTS & SPECIALTIES

03/19/03 HFM : -17- " 03A078IG

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002828 FRAME: 0853




EXHIBIT 1

All of the assets, other than the Excluded Assets, which nre used in or otherwise relate to
the Business, including, without limitation, all of the right, titlc. and intercst of the Scller in, to,
and under al} of the following:

@) all of the Scller’s rights, entitl:ments and obligations under the
contracts listed on Schedule 1.1(a¥i) 1o the Purchzse Agreement (the “Transferred
Contracts™); '

_ (i) (A)the Business as presently constituted, (B)the telephone
nuinbers, customer lists, vendor lists, referral lists, r.ghts of endorsement, advertising
and promotional materjals, and data of the Busine:s, (C) restrictive - covenants, and
similar obligations owing to Scller or its shareholders, officers, employees, and agents
exclusively relating to the Business, (D) all books, computer software not included in
the Excluded Assets, files, papers, records and oher data of the Seller relating
exclusively to the assets, properties, business and operitions of the Business, and (E) all
franchiscs, Permits and licenses relating to the conduci of the Business, as set forth on
Schedule 1.1(a)(ii} to the Purchase Agreemcat, exce;t those franchiscs, Perjts and
licenses identified on Schedule 1.1(a)(ii) to the Purciase Agreement which, by their
terms, are not transferable to the Buyer; the Standard T:rms and Conditions of Sale used
by Seller when conducting the Business on Schedule 1 ’.(a)(iii) and

(iij)  the IP Assets. For the purposes of this Agreement, the term “IP
Asscts” means the intellectual property specified in St Jiedule 1.1(a)(iv) to the Purchase
Agreement. ' -
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1. Patents

U.S. PATENT #
4578446

4714512
4709003

4720536

4801674

4874831
4948861
4960620

5166185

5223551

5288768
5312886

5470890

5900226
6051647
6403752

Schedule 1.1(a)(iv)
Intellectual Property

DATE OF PATENT
03/25/86

12/22/87
11/24/87

01/19/88

01/31/89

10/17/89
08/14/90
10/02/90

11/24/92

06/29/93

02/22/94
05/17/94

11/28/95

05/04/39
04/18/00
06/11/02

DESCRIPTION

Arcmatic Diamines As Chain
Exienders Or Cross Linkers In
Pulymeric Compositions
Palyurethanes With Unique Seli-
Adhesive Properties

Allylated Triamines And Higher
Polyamines As Curing Agents In
Ptlyurethane Manufacture

Blznds Of Secondary Alkyl Aromatic
Diamines And Polyhydric Aicoho
Setrondary Aromatic Diamines As
Ciring Agents In Polyurethane &
Palyurea Manufacture By Reaction
Inj=ction Molding

Room Temperature-Cured
Paulyurethanes And Polyureas
N,M'-Dialkylphenylenediamines As
Curing Agents In Pelyurethane And
Palyurea Manutacture By Reaction
Injzction Molding

Ceating Method For Room-
Ternperature-Cured Polyurethanes
Arsl Polyureas
Chilorofluaracarbon-Free Flexible
Pclyurethane Foams And Method Of
Miiking With Blowing Efficiency

Er hancers _
Urza-Modified Isocyanurates And
Mithod Of Making Rigid Foams
Trareof

Urza-Modified Isocyanurates
Bis/N-Alkylaminocyclohexyl)Methanes
At Suring Agents For Polyurethanes
Arcl Polyureas
Bii-(N-Alkylaminocyelohexyl)Methanes
As Curing Agents In Polyurethane And
Pclyurea Flexible Foam Manufacture
Dryving Agents For Non-Foamed
Pclyurethanes

Drying Agents For Non-Foamed
Pclyurethanes

Secondary Aliphatic Diamines As
Curing Agents For Polyurethanes And
Peivureas Prepared Using High-
Przssure Impingement Mixing
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Pending Ciiing Agents For Epoxy-Based

. Polyrners
**Foreign Patents:

COUNTRY ~ DATE OF ISSUE PATENT NUMBER
Australia 8/4/89 582635
Austria 9/217/89 199086
Belgium 9/27/89 199086
Canada - ' 3 1/3/89 1248280
European Patent Convention 9/27/89 , 199086
France 9/27/89 199086
Germany, Fed. Republic of 9/27/89 P3665872.3
Italy 9/27/89 . 199086
Japan 2/18/92 1640288
Netherlands 9/27/89 199086
South Africa 11/26/86 86/2180
Sweden 9/27/89 86103738.
United Kingdom 9/27/89 } 199086
*#+Foreign Patents:

COUNTRY DATE OF ISSUE PATENT NUMBER
Australia 4/2/97 674250
Belgium - 4/14/99 644215
Brazil 2/20/02 . P19403513-0
Canada Pending Appl. # 2127088
China 1/24/98 ~94115336.3
European Patnet Convention 4/14/99 644215
France 4/14/99 644215

| Germany, Fed. Republic of 4/14/99 P69417827
Indonesia . : 8/24/99 1D0004297
Italy - 4/14/99 644215
Japan 3/13/98 2759053
Korea, Republic of 6/2/98 : 149051
Mexico 6/2/99 ) 192201
Nethcrlands 4/14/99 644215
Singapore Pending
Spain 4/14/99 644215
Sweden 4/14/99 644215
United Kingdom 4/14/99 644215

2. Technique and know how for the manufacture o:” products within the Product Linc

produced at UOP facilities.
3. Trade Marks
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TRADEMARKS TO BE ASSIGNED 70 BUYER

RECORDED: 04/15/2004

CANADA

UNILINK

UNIJLINK
CLEARLINK

CLEARLINK
UNILINK

SCHEDULE TM1
(REGISTERED MARKS)

REG. NO. .
TMAA4 ;5083

EUROPEAN UNION

(Applications filed March 12, 2702)

APPLICATION. NO.

002611038
002611046

REG. NO.

2666244
1435175
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