# 00 14.

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

**NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UOP, LLC		03/20/2003	Limited Liability Company:

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dorf Ketal Chemicals, LLC
Street Address:	11104 West Airport Blvd.
City:	Stafford
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77477
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1435175	UNILINK
Registration Number:	2666244	CLEARLINK

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (608)257-0609

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 608-257-3911
Email: ssrivast@gklaw.com
Correspondent Name: LaFollette Godfrey & Kahn
Address Line 1: One East Main Street, Suit-

Address Line 1: One East Main Street, Suite 500
Address Line 4: Madison, WISCONSIN 53703

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 060236-0005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sonali S. Srivastava

Total Attachments: 6

source=20040415111529\_00001#page1.tif source=20040415111529\_00002#page1.tif source=20040415111529\_00003#page1.tif

source=20040415111529\_00004#page1.tif source=20040415111529\_00005#page1.tif source=20040415111529\_00006#page1.tif

## UOP LLC (a Delaware limited liability company)

## Certificate of Assistant Secretary

I, Thomas R. Wills, do hereby certify that I am the duly elected Assistant Secretary of UOP LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and that the attached "Bill of Sale", in connection with the sale of UOP LLC"s Plastics Additive Business to Dorf Ketal Chemicals LLC, is a true and exact copy of the original Bill of Sale.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said company this 14th day of October, 2003

Assistant Secretary

(SEAL)

**ACKNOWLEDGMENT** 

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

SS

COUNTY OF COOK )

I, Sally W. Hedrick, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that, Thomas R. Wills, personally known to me to be the Assistant Secretary of UOP LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that he signed and delivered the same instrument as Assistant Secretary of said company, and caused the seal of said company to be affixed thereto, pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said company.

Given under my hand and official seal this 14th day of October, 2003.

OFFICIAL SEAL
SALLY WHEEPICK
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 08-31-06

Notary Public

My commission expires: 08/31/06

10/14/03

Certificate of Secretary-Officer.CRCOR.doc

#### UOP LLC BILL OF SALE

This Bill of Sale (this "Bill of Sale") is made as of this 20th day of March, 2003 from UOP LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Seller") and Dorf Ketal Chemicals LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Buyer").

WHEREAS, Buyer and Seller have entered into that certain Intellectual Property and Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of March 20th, 2003 (the "Purchase Agreement") pursuant to which Buyer shall purchase from Seller and Seller shall sell to Buyer substantially all of the assets (other than the Excluded Assets, as defined in the Purchase Agreement) which are used in or otherwise relate to the Seller's Plastics Additive Business Schedule 1.0 (the "Product Lines") as defined in the Purchase Agreement; and

WHEREAS, upon the terms and subject to the conditions of the Purchase Agreement, Seller desires to sell, convey, assign and transfer to Buyer and Buyer desires to purchase and acquire from Seller substantially all of the assets comprising the Business as set forth in Section 1.1(a) of the Purchase Agreement (the "Purchased Assets").

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and for valuable consideration as set forth therein, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and of the mutual covenants set forth, Seller hereby sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Buyer, its successors and assigns, forever, as an entirety, all of the right, title and interest of Seller in the assets which are used in or otherwise relate to the Product Lines as set forth on Exhibit 1 attached hereto.

To have and to hold subject to the terms hereof, all of the assets and properties hereby sold, conveyed, transferred, assigned and delivered unto Buyer, its successors and assigns, forever.

This Bill of Sale shall be binding and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Bill of Sale as of on the day and year first above written.

**UOP LLC** 

**JOSEPH P. AUSIKAITIS** 

VICE PRESIDENT & GENERAL MANAGER
ADSORBENTS & SPECIALTIES

#### EXHIBIT 1

All of the assets, other than the Excluded Assets, which are used in or otherwise relate to the Business, including, without limitation, all of the right, title, and interest of the Seller in, to, and under all of the following:

- (i) all of the Seller's rights, entitlements and obligations under the contracts listed on Schedule 1.1(a)(i) to the Purchase Agreement (the "Transferred Contracts");
- (ii) (A) the Business as presently constituted, (B) the telephone numbers, customer lists, vendor lists, referral lists, rights of endorsement, advertising and promotional materials, and data of the Business, (C) restrictive covenants, and similar obligations owing to Seller or its shareholders, officers, employees, and agents exclusively relating to the Business, (D) all books, computer software not included in the Excluded Assets, files, papers, records and other data of the Seller relating exclusively to the assets, properties, business and operations of the Business, and (E) all franchises, Permits and licenses relating to the conduct of the Business, as set forth on Schedule 1.1(a)(ii) to the Purchase Agreement, except those franchises, Permits and licenses identified on Schedule 1.1(a)(ii) to the Purchase Agreement which, by their terms, are not transferable to the Business on Schedule 1.(a)(iii) and
- (iii) the IP Assets. For the purposes of this Agreement, the term "IP Assets" means the intellectual property specified in Schedule 1.1(a)(iv) to the Purchase Agreement.

## Schedule 1.1(a)(iv)

## **Intellectual Property**

### 1. Patents

U.S. PATENT #	DATE OF PATENT	DESCRIPTION
4578446 **	03/25/86	Arcmatic Diamines As Chain Extenders Or Cross Linkers In
4714512	12/22/87	Polymeric Compositions Polyurethanes With Unique Self-
4709003	11/24/87	Athesive Properties Athlylated Triamines And Higher Polyamines As Curing Agents In
4720536	01/19/88	Polyurethane Manufacture Blands Of Secondary Alkyl Aromatic
4801674	01/31/89	Diamines And Polyhydric Alcoho Secondary Aromatic Diamines As Curing Agents In Polyurethane & Polyurea Manufacture By Reaction
4874831	10/17/89	Injection Molding Room Temperature-Cured
4948861	08/14/90	Polyurethanes And Polyureas N,N'-Dialkylphenylenediamines As Curing Agents In Polyurethane And Polyurea Manufacture By Reaction
4960620	10/02/90	Injection Molding Coating Method For Room- Ternperature-Cured Polyurethanes
5166185	11/24/92	And Polyureas Chlorofluorocarbon-Free Flexible Polyurethane Foams And Method Of Making With Blowing Efficiency Er hancers
5223551	06/29/93	Urea-Modified Isocyanurates And Method Of Making Rigid Foams Thereof
5288768	02/22/94	Ursa-Modified Isocyanurates
5312886	05/17/94	BisiN-Alkylaminocyclohexyl)Methanes As Curing Agents For Polyurethanes Ar d Polyureas
5470890	11/28/95	Bits-(N-Alkylaminocyclohexyl)Methanes As Curing Agents in Polygrethane And
5900226	05/04/99	Polyurea Flexible Foam Manufacture Drying Agents For Non-Foamed
6051647	04/18/00	Pctyurethanes Drying Agents For Non-Foamed
6403752	06/11/02	Pclyurethanes Secondary Aliphatic Diamines As Curing Agents For Polyurethanes And Pclyureas Prepared Using High- Pnassure Impingement Mixing

## Pending

Curing Agents For Epoxy-Based Polymers

\*\*Foreign Patents:

COUNTRY	DATE OF ISSUE	PATENT NUMBER
Australia	8/4/89	582635
Austria	9/27/89	199086
Belgium	9/27/89	199086
Canada	1/3/89	1248280
European Patent Convention	9/27/89	199086
France	9/27/89	199086
Germany, Fed. Republic of	9/27/89	P3665872.3
Italy	9/27/89	199086
Japan	2/18/92	1640288
Netherlands	9/27/89	199086
South Africa	11/26/86	86/2180
Sweden	9/27/89	86103738.
United Kingdom	9/27/89	199086

<sup>\*\*\*</sup>Foreign Patents:

COUNTRY	DATE OF ISSUE	PATENT NUMBER
Australia	4/2/97	674250
Belgium	4/14/99	644215
Brazil	2/20/02	PI9403513-0
Canada	Pending	Appl. # 2127088
China	1/24/98	94115336.3
European Patnet Convention	4/14/99	644215
France	4/14/99	644215
Germany, Fed. Republic of	4/14/99	P69417827
Indonesia	8/24/99	JD0004297
Italy	4/14/99	644215
Japan	3/13/98	2759053
Korea, Republic of	6/2/98	149051
Mexico	6/2/99	192201
Netherlands	4/14/99	644215
Singapore	Pending	0,1213
Spain	4/14/99	644215
Sweden	4/14/99	644215
United Kingdom	4/14/99	644215

- 2. Technique and know how for the manufacture of products within the Product Line produced at UOP facilities.
  - 3. Trade Marks

## TRADEMARKS TO BE ASSIGNED TO BUYER

#### **SCHEDULE TM1**

(REGISTERED MARKS)

## **CANADA**

MARK

REG. NO.

UNILINK

TMA4:5083

#### **EUROPEAN UNION**

(Applications filed March 12, 2002)

MARK

APPLICATION. NO.

UNILINK CLEARLINK

002613038

00261 0046

### <u>USA</u>

MARK

REG. NO.

**CLEARLINK** 

2666244

UNILINK

1435175

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 002828 FRAME: 0857** 

**RECORDED: 04/15/2004**